Wisconsin law.
Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1969 Senate Bill 422

Date published: November 22, 1969

CHAPTER 229, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to create 36.061 of the statutes, relating to creating penalties consisting of loss of state support for student misbehavior.

36.061 of the statutes is created to read:

36.061 STUDENT MISCONDUCT. (1) If a state or private institution of higher education determines, after affording notice and opportunity for hearing to an individual attending, or employed by, such institution, that such individual has been convicted by any court of record of a crime, or of violation of a municipal ordinance based on a crime, which was commit-

CHAPTER 231

ted after the effective date of this section (1969) and which involved the use of, or assistance to others in the use of, force, disruption, or the seizure of property under control of any state or private institution of higher education to prevent officials or students in such institution from engaging in their duties or pursuing their studies, and that such crime or offense was of a serious nature and contributed to a substantial disruption of the administration of the institution with respect to which such crime or offense was committed, then such individual shall be ineligible for a period of from one semester to 2 years for any direct state support for educational purposes, including loans, grants, partial or total exemption from tuition, scholarships, fellowships or aid, without restriction because of enumeration. Such period shall be measured from date of conviction or date of upholding of such conviction on appeal, whichever is later.

(2) If an institution of higher education determines, after affording notice and opportunity for hearing to an individual attending, or employed by, such institution, that such individual has wilfully refused to obey a lawful regulation or order of such institution after the effective date of this section, and that such refusal was of a serious nature and contributed to a substantial disruption of the administration of such institution, then such institution shall deny for a period of from one semester to 2 years, measured from the date of the determination by the institution, any direct state support for educational purposes, including loans, grants, partial or total exemption from tuition, scholarships, fellowships or aid, without restriction because of enumeration.

Approved November 13, 1969.

569